

Oral Argument Not Yet Scheduled
Nos. 20-5106/5129

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

M.M.V. et al,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,
v.
WILLIAM P. BARR, et al,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
Case No. 1:19-cv-02773-ABJ
The Honorable Amy Berman Jackson

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS M.M.V. ET AL.

RAPID DEFENSE NETWORK

Gregory P. Copeland
Sarah T. Gillman
Rapid Defense Network
11 Broadway, Suite 615
New York, NY 10004

GREENBERG TRAUER LLP

Steven G. Barringer
2101 L. Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037

Caroline J. Heller
200 Park Ave.
New York, New York 10166

James E. Gillenwater
333 SE 2nd Avenue, #4400
Miami, FL 33131

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
I. Subject Matter Jurisdiction in the District Court.	1
II. Jurisdiction in this Court.	2
III. Timely Notice of Appeal of Final Judgment.....	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	4
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS INVOLVED	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
I. Introduction	6
II. Prior Expedited Removal and Credible Fear Process	9
III. Creation and Effectuation of the Challenged Actions.....	12
IV. Procedural History	15
V. Disposition Below	18
VI. The Memorandum Opinion	19
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	21
I. The District Court’s Incorrect Application of Section 1252(a)(2)(A)	21
II. The District Court’s Incorrect Application of Section 1252(e)(3).....	24
STANDARD OF REVIEW	26
I. There is a Presumption of Judicial Review of Plaintiffs’ Claims.	26
II. Plaintiffs Assert a Distinct, Retaliation-Based First Amendment Claim.	28
III. The Court Has Jurisdiction Over Plaintiffs’ Fourth Claim for Violations of the APA.	31
IV. Plaintiffs’ Remaining Claims are Not Barred By 8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(A)(iv).....	34
A. The Unwritten Challenged Actions Could Not Have Been Adopted As Required for Section 1252(a)(2)(A)(iv) to Apply.	34
B. The District Court Erred by Failing to Address that a Bar of Judicial Review of the Unwritten Challenged Actions Is Unconstitutional.	38

C.	Defendant Cuccinelli Lacked the Authority to “Adopt” the Challenged Actions As Required Under 8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(A)(iv).	41
V.	8 U.S.C. § 1252(e)(3) Supplies Jurisdiction for All of Plaintiffs' Claims.	45
A.	The Court Erred by Barring Later-Joined Plaintiffs’ Claims as to Challenged Action No. 9.....	46
B.	Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Timely.....	49
1.	Equitable Tolling Applies	49
2.	Plaintiffs’ Claims Were Brought Within 60 Days	51
C.	Plaintiffs Have Identified Written Policies.....	54
	CONCLUSION.....	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>32BJ N. Pension Fund v. Nutrition Mgmt. Servs. Co.</i> , 935 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2019)	34
<i>Am. Nat. Ins. Co. v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Co.</i> , 642 F.3d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	26
<i>Andrx Pharm., Inc. v. Biovail Corp. Int’l</i> , 256 F.3d 799 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	31
<i>Aracely v. Nielsen</i> , 319 F. Supp. 3d 110 (D.D.C. 2018).....	56
<i>Aref v. Holder</i> , 774 F. Supp. 2d 147 (D.D.C. 2011).....	28
<i>Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys. v. MCorp. Fin., Inc.</i> , 502 U.S. 32 (1991).....	27
<i>Bill Johnson’s Restaurants, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 461 U.S. 731 (1983).....	29
<i>Borough of Duryea, Pa. v. Guarnieri</i> , 564 U.S. 379 (2011).....	29
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	47
<i>Brown v. Cox</i> , 387 P.3d 1040 (Utah 2017).....	35
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	47
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 93 F.3d 813 (D.C. Cir. 1996), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998).....	29

<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932).....	39
<i>Disparte v. Corporate Executive Bd.</i> , 223 F.R.D. 7 (D.D.C. 2004).....	48
<i>E.O.H.C. v. Sec’y U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 950 F.3d 177 (3d Cir. 2020) (per curiam)	8
* <i>Grace v. Whitaker</i> , 344 F. Supp. 3d 96 (D.D.C. 2018).....	11, 15, 49, 53
* <i>Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1062 (2020).....	26, 27, 36
<i>Herbert v. Nat’l Acad. of Scis.</i> , 974 F.2d 192 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	55
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	11
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	26
<i>Jafarzadeh v. Duke</i> , 270 F. Supp. 3d 296 (D.D.C. 2017).....	40, 41
<i>Khan v. Holder</i> , 608 F.3d 325 (7th Cir. 2010)	38
<i>United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950).....	40
* <i>L.M.-M. v. Cuccinelli</i> , No. 19-cv-2676, 2020 WL 1905063 (D.D.C. Apr. 16, 2020)	43
* <i>L.M.-M. v. Cuccinelli</i> , No. 19-cv-2676, 2020 WL 985376 (D.D.C. Mar. 1, 2020).....	37, 42, 43, 44
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972).....	30

<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	27
* <i>Make the Rd. New York v. McAleenan</i> , 405 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019).....	33, 50, 51, 52
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Center, Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479, 111 S.Ct. 888, 112 L.Ed.2d 1005 (1991)	26, 27
<i>Mirabella v. Villard</i> , 853 F.3d 641 (3d Cir. 2017)	29
* <i>Mons v. McAleenan</i> , No. 19-cv-1593, 2019 WL 4225322 (D.D.C. Sept. 5, 2019)	33, 40
<i>Nat’l Air Traffic Controllers Ass’n, AFL-CIO v. Fed. Serv. Impasses Panel</i> , 606 F.3d 780 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	26
<i>National Credit Union Admin. v. First Nat’l Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 522 U.S. 479	8, 35
* <i>O.A. v. Trump</i> , 404 F. Supp. 3d 109 (D.D.C. 2019).....	47, 48, 52
* <i>Padilla v. ICE</i> , 2019 WL 7486849 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 12, 2019).....	34, 52
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....	29, 30
<i>Pub. Emps. Benefits Program v. Las Vegas Metro. Police Dep’t</i> , 179 P.3d 542 (Nev. 2008).....	35
<i>Ragbir v. Homan</i> , 923 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2019)	29
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	47
<i>Sec’y of the Interior v. California</i> , 464 U.S. 312 (1984).....	47

United States v. Kwai Fun Wong,
575 U.S. 402 (2015).....24, 49, 50, 51

Wilkie v. Robbins,
551 U.S. 537 (2007).....29

Constitutions

U.S. Const. amend. I 4, 17, 20, 21, 28, 29, 30, 31

U.S. Const. amend. V.....17

U.S. Const. Article I, § 8, cl. 4.....38

U.S. Const. Article III, § 139

U.S. Const. Article III, § 239

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 551(4)32

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)31, 32

5 U.S.C. § 553(c)31, 32

5 U.S.C. § 553(d)32

5 U.S.C. § 553(d)32

5 U.S.C. § 701 *et seq.*.....1

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(D).....32

5 U.S.C. § 3348(d)(1).....44

6 U.S.C. § 271(b)(3).....42

6 U.S.C. § 275(a)(1).....42

6 U.S.C. § 557.....42

8 U.S.C. § 1224(b)(1)(B)9

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(A)(i)9

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(ii)	9, 11
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(iii)(II).....	11
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(iii)(III)	12
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(iv)	10, 15
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(v)	11
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(E)	9
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(E)(ii)	12
8 U.S.C. § 1225(e)	15
8 U.S.C. § 1231	1, 15
8 U.S.C § 1252(a)(2)(A)	2, 4, 7, 8, 9, 21, 33, 34, 38
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(A)(i)-(iv)	32
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(A)(iv)	4, 5, 19, 21, 22, 23, 28, 31, 32, 34, 35, 36, 41, 42, 44, 45
8 U.S.C. § 1252(e)(3).....	2, 5, 18, 20, 23, 24, 35, 36, 45, 46, 47, 49, 50, 51, 53
8 U.S.C. § 1252(e)(3)(A)(ii)	36, 37
8 U.S.C. § 1252(e)(3)(B)	37
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1, 22, 23, 25, 27, 33, 54
28 U.S.C. § 1346	1
28 U.S.C. §§ 2201–2202.....	1
Foreign Affairs Reform and Restructuring Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-277, div. G, Title XXII, § 2242, 112 Stat. 2681, 2681-822 (1998).....	1
Homeland Security Act of 2002, Pub. L. 107-296, § 451(b)(3), 116 Stat. 2135, 2196 (2002).....	42

Court Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	26, 53, 54, 55
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b)	2, 19, 43

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 208.1	10, 15
8 C.F.R. § 208.2(a).....	10
8 C.F.R. § 208.9(d)	10
8 C.F.R. § 208.30(d)	10, 15
8 C.F.R. § 208.30(d)	15
8 C.F.R. § 208.30(d)(2).....	15
8 C.F.R. § 208.30(e)(1).....	15
8 C.F.R. §§ 208.30(e)(2)-(4).....	12
8 C.F.R. § 208.30(e)(4).....	10
8 C.F.R. § 208.30(e)(7).....	15
8 C.F.R. § 208.30(e)(8).....	11
8 C.F.R. § 208.30(f)	9, 11
8 C.F.R. § 208.30(g)(1).....	12
8 C.F.R. § 208.30(g)(2).....	12
8 C.F.R. § 208.31(c).....	13
8 C.F.R. § 235.3(b)(2).....	15
8 C.F.R. § 235.3(b)(4), 208.30(d)(2)	15
8 C.F.R. § 235.3(b)(7).....	15
8 C.F.R. § 1208.30(g)(2)(iv)(A)	12

84 Fed. Reg. 33,829 (July 16, 2019).....1

84 Fed. Reg. 33,83712, 13

Other Authorities

Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary 16 (10th ed. 1999).....34

Merriam-Webster's Collegiate Dictionary 624 (11th ed. 2003)52

Oxford English Dictionary, Second Edition, J.A. Simpson & E.S.C.

Weiner, Volume XIII, Carendon Pess – Oxford, 1989, p. 52537
